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2003 WISCONSIN ACT 268

AN ACT to amend 101.123 (4) (a) 2., 101.123 (8) (a), 165.755 (1) (b), 302.46 (1) (a), 757.05&hyl(8}4.63 (1)

(c); andto create 101.123 (2) (bv) of the statuteglating to: banning smoking in and around University as@én-
sin System residence halls and dormitories and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in of mental iliness, alcoholisnay drug abuse person in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: chargeor his or her agent may designatee or more
enclosedooms with outside ventilation as smoking areas
SecTion 1. 101.123 (2) (bv) of the statutescieated  for the use of adult patients who have the written permis
to read: sionof a physician. Subject to this subdivision and sub.
101.123(2) (bv) Notwithstanding pa(a) andsub.  (3) (b), a person in chge or his oher agent may not des
(3), no person may smoke aresidence hall or dormitory ~ ignatean entire room as a smoking area.
thatis owned or operated by the Board of Regents of the ~ SECTION 3. 101.123 (8) (a) of the statutes is amended
University of Wisconsin System or in any location that is to read:

25 feet or less from such a residence hall or dormitory 101.123(8) (a) Any persorwho willfully violates
SecTion 2. 101.123 (4) (a) 2. of the statutes is Sub.(2) (a), (am) 1.{bm), ex(br), or (bv)after being
amendedo read: advisedby an employee of the facility that smoking in the
101.123(4) (a) 2. A person in chge or his or her  areais prohibited or any person in cgaror his or her
agentmay not designate an entire building as a smoking agentwho willfully fails to comply with sub. (5) shall for

areaor designate any smoking areas in the state capitolfeit not more than $10.

building, in theimmediate vicinity of the state capitol, in SecTION 4. 165.755 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
aType 1 secured correctional facilign the grounds of ~ toread:
aType 1 securedorrectional facilityin a motor bus, hes 165.755(1) (b) A court may not impose the crime

pital, or physiciars ofice or on the premises, indoors or laboratoriesand drug lanenforcement assessment under
outdoors,of aday care center when children who are par.(a) for a violation of s. 101.123 (2) (a), (am) 1., (ar),
receivingday care services are present iesidence hall  (bm),er (br),_or (bv)or (5) (b)or for a violation of a state
or dormitory that isowned or operated by the Board of law or municipal or county ordinance involving a ron
Regentf the University of ibconsin System or in any  moving traffic violation or a safetybelt use violation
locationthat is 25 feet or less from such a residdrae unders. 347.48 (2m).

or dormitory, except that in a hospital or a unit of a hespi SecTion 5. 302.46 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended
tal that has as its primary purpose the care and treatmento read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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302.46(1) (a) On or after October 1, 1987, if a court municipalor county ordinance except for a violation of
imposes a fine or forfeiture for a violation of state law or s.101.123 (2) (a), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), (br), or (bv)or
for a violation of a municipal or county ordinance except (5) or state laws or municipal or county ordinances
for aviolation of s. 101.123 (2) (a), (am) 1., (ar), (bm), or involving nonmoving trdfc violations or safety belt use
(br), or (bv) or (5) or state laws anunicipal or county  violationsunder s. 347.48 (2m), there shall be imposed
ordinancesinvolving nonmoving trdfc violations or in addition a penalty assessment in an amount of 24% of
safetybelt useviolations under s. 347.48 (2m), the court, thefine or forfeiture imposedIf multiple offenses are
in addition, shall impose a jail assessment in an amountinvolved,the penalty assessment shall be based upon the
of 1% of the fine or forfeiture imposed or $10, whichever total fine or forfeiture for all denses. When a fine or for
is greater If multiple ofenses are involved, thepurt feiture is suspended in wholer in part, the penalty
shalldetermine the jail assessment on the basis of eaclassessmershall be reduced in proportion to the suspen
fine or forfeiture. If a fine or forfeiture is suspended in sion.

wholeor in part, the court shall reduce the ggkessment SecTION 7. 814.63 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended
in proportion to the suspension. to read:

SecTioN 6. 757.05 (1) (a) of thetatutes is amended 814.63(1) (c) This subsection does not apply to an
toread: actionfor a violation of s. 101.123 (2) (a), (am) (&),

757.051) (&) Whenever a court imposes a fine or for (bm), or (br), or (bv)or (5) ora safety belt use violation
feiturefor a violation of state law or for a violation of a unders. 347.48 (2m).




